

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : CASE NO. 03-4837 (DMC)
EX REL. DR. HELENE Z. HILL, :
 :
 PLAINTIFF, :
 :
 v. :
 :
 UNIVERSITY OF MEDICINE & :
 DENTISTRY OF NEW JERSEY, :
 DR. ROGER W. HOWELL and :
 DR. ANUPAM BISHAYEE, :
 :
 DEFENDANTS. :

PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

BUCCERI & PINCUS, ESQS.
300 Broadacres Drive, Suite 300
Bloomfield, NJ 07003-3153
(973) 771-0700
Counsel for Plaintiff

Sheldon H. Pincus
(Of Counsel and
On the Brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index to Brief.	i
Table of Cases	ii
Table of Statutes, Rules, Regulations and Other Authorities	vi

INDEX TO BRIEF

OPENING STATEMENT.	1
POINT I	
THE STANDARDS GOVERNING THIS MOTION.	4
POINT II	
THE EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE ESTABLISHES THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED 31 USC §3729 (a) (1) and (2)	6
A. THE STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	6
B. THE NIH GRANTS PROCESS.	13
C. HOWELL'S APPLICATION.	15
1. HOWELL SUBMITTED BOTH CLAIMS AND STATEMENTS IN ORDER TO GET NIH TO APPROVE HIS RESEARCH GRANT	15
2. THE RECORDS, CLAIMS AND STATEMENTS WERE FALSE AND/OR FRAUDULENT.	21
3. THE DEFENDANTS KNEW IT WAS FALSE OR FRAUDULENT.	23

POINT III

THIS CASE PRESENTS A CLASSIC CASE OF FRAUD
 IN SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND NOT SIMPLY A
 SCIENTIFIC DISPUTE 26

POINT IV

RETALIATION. 30

POINT V

DAMAGES. 35

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF CASES

Anderson v Liberty,
 477 U.S. 242, 250 (1986) 5

Armour v County of Beaver, PA,
 271 F 3d 417 (3rd Cir. 2001). 4

Burlington Northern &
 Santa Fe Railway Co., v White,
 548 U.S. 53 (2006) 31

Celotex Corp. Catrett,
 477 U.S. 317 (1986). 4

Childree v UAP/GA CHEM, Inc.
 92 F. 3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1996),
cert.denied, 519 U.S. 1148 (1997). 32

Chipollini v Spencer Gifts, Inc.,
 814 F. 2d 893 (3rd Cir. 1987) 4

Ebbert v Daimler Chrysler Corp.,
 319 F. 3d 103 (3rd Cir. 2003) 4

Hagood v Sonoma County Water Agency,
 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991) 11

<u>Hammond v Northland Counseling Center, Inc.,</u> 218 F.3d 886 (8 th Cir. 2000)	30 (fn)
<u>Huang v BP Amoco Corp,</u> 271 F.3d 560 (3 rd Cir. 2001).	4
<u>Hutchins v Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer,</u> 253 F.3d 176 (3 rd Cir. 2001).	8, 30, 33
<u>Jalil v Avdel,</u> 873 F. 2d 701 (3 rd Cir. 1988)	4
<u>McKenzie v BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.</u> 219 F.3d 508 (6 th Cir. 2000).	31-32
<u>Mikes v Strauss,</u> 274 F.3d 687 (2 nd Cir. 2001).	12
<u>Mikes v Strauss,</u> 889 F. Supp. 746 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	31
<u>Neal v Honeywell Inc.,</u> 33 F.3d 860 (7 th Cir. 1994)	33
<u>Plywood Property Associates v</u> <u>National Flood Insurance Program,</u> 928 F. Supp. 500 (D.NJ 1996)	11
<u>Reeves v Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.,</u> 530 U.S. 133 (2000).	4
<u>United States ex rel Conner v</u> <u>Salina Regional Health Care, Inc.,</u> 543 F.3d 1211 (10 th Cir. 2008).	10
<u>U.S. ex rel Quinn v Omnicare Inc.,</u> 382 F.3d 432 (3 rd Cir. 2004).	10, 12
<u>United States ex. rel Bauchwitz v Holloman,</u> 671 F. Supp 2d 674 (E.D. Pa. 2009).	15, 21 (fn)
<u>United States el. rel. Feldman v Van Gorp,</u> 674 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D. NY 2009).	21 (fn)

United States ex rel Franklin v Parke Davis,
 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15754, at *2-*6
 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2003). 10

United States ex rel Milam v Regents of
University of California ("Milam"),
 912 F. Supp. 868 (D. Md. 1995). 26-29

United States ex rel. Atkinson v
Pennsylvania Shipbuilding Company,
 2000 WL 1207162 at *9 (E.D. Pa 2000). 38

United States ex rel. Compton v
Midwest Specialties, Inc.,
 142 F. 3d 296 (6th Cir. 1998) 35

United States ex rel. Harrison v
Westinghouse Savannah River Co.,
 352 F 3d 908 (4th Cir. 2008). 37

United States ex rel. Hendow v
University of Phoenix,
 461 F. 3d 1166 (9th Cir 2006) 9-10

United States ex rel. Karvelas v
Melrose-Wakefield Hospital,
 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004). 9,33

United States ex rel. Longhi v
Lithium Power Technologies, Inc.,
 WL 1959259, at *9 (5th Cir. July 9, 2009) 7(fn)

United States ex rel. Longhi v
Lithium Power Technologies, Inc.,
 530 F. Supp. 2d 888 (S.D. Tex. 2008). 9-10

United States ex rel. Marcus v Hess,
 317 U.S. 537 (1943) 9-10,35,

United States ex rel. Plumbers and Steamfitters
Local Union No. 38 v C.W. Roen Construction Co.,
 183 F3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1999). 11-12

United States ex rel. Virgin Island Housing Authority
v Coastal General Construction Services Corp.,
299 F. Supp. 2d. 483 (D.V.I. 2004). 12

United States ex rel. Yesudian v Howard Univ.,
153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 31-33

United States of America ex rel. Cantekin v
University of Pittsburgh,
192 F. 3d 402 (3rd Cir. 1999). 37(fn)

United States v Aerodex, Inc.,
469 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1972). 35

United States v Ben Grunstein & Sons Co.,
137 F. Supp. 197 (D.N.J 1956) 35

United States v Cooperative Grain and Supply Co.,
476 F.2d 47 (8th Cir. 1973). 37

United States v Ekelman & Associates, Inc.,
532 F.2d 545 (6th Cir. 1976). 37

United States v Glymph,
96 F. 3d 722 (4th Cir. 1996). 38

United States v Hatfield,
108 F. 3d 67 (4th Cir. 1997). 38

United States v Hibbs,
568 F.2ed 347 (3rd Cir. 1977) 37

United States v Lawson,
522 F.Supp. 746 (D.NJ 1981) 8

United States v Miller,
645 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1981). 37

United States v Neifert-White,
390 US 228, 88 S.Ct. 959 (1968) 8-9

United States v Oakwood Downriver Medical Center,
687 F. Supp. 302 (E.D. Mich. 1988). 11

United States v President and
Fellows of Harvard College,
323 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass 2004). 12

United States v Richard Dattner Architects,
972 F. Supp. 738 (S.D. N.Y. 1997) 8

United States v Rivera,
55 F. 3d 703 (1st Cir. 1995). 8-9

United States v. First National Bank of Cicero,
957 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1992) 37

Varljen v Cleveland Gear Co., Inc.,
250 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001). 9

**TABLE OF STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS
AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 CFR §85.3(a) (9) 38

45 CFR §§ 74.71-74-73 14

21 USC §3729 et seq. 1

29 USC §3729 (c). 7

31 USC §(b) (4) (B) 6(fn)

31 USC §3729 (a). 6,11,24,29

31 USC §§3729(a) (1) to 3729(a) (7) 37-38

31 USC §3729 (a) (1). 6,11

31 USC §3729 (a) (1) (A). 9

31 USC §3729 (a) (1) (B). 7(fn)

31 USC §3729 (a) (2). 6,10,11

31 USC §3729 (b) (4). 7(fn)

31 USC §3729 (b). 11,24,25,29

31 USC §3730.	2, 31-32
31 USC §3730 (b) (2)	6 (fn)
31 USC §3730 (c) (3).	6 (fn)
31 USC §3730 (d) (1).	38
31 USC §3730 (d) (5)	38
31 USC §3730 (h).	2-3, 30, 32, 38
31 USC §6501 (4) (A) - (B)	13
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 56</u>	4
Rule 801(d) (2) (A)	29
